The Record Date for determining the entitlement of Members to receive the aforesaid Bonus Equity Shares shall 

be 07th April 2026. 

3. Increase in Authorised Share Capital 

Approved the increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.31,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-

One Crore Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 31,50,00,000 (Thirty-One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.1/- 
each to Rs.50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore only) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crore) Equity Shares of 

Rs.1/- each, subject to approval of the Members through the Postal Ballot process. 

4. Approval of Postal Ballot Notice

[...]

of Rs.1/- (Rupee One only) each for every 7 

(Seven) existing fully paid-up Equity Shares of 

Rs.1/- (Rupee One only) each. 

6.  Details of share capital - pre and post bonus 

issue 

Pre-bonus issue share capital: 

Authorised Share Capital: 

Rs. 31,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-One Crore Fifty 

Lakhs only) divided into 31,50,00,000 (Thirty-One 

Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each. 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital. 

Rs. 24,98,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore 

Ninety-Eight Lakhs only) divided into 

24,98,00,000 (Twenty-Four Crore Ninety-Eight 

Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each. 

Post-bonus issue share capital: 

Authorised Share Capital: 

Rs.50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore only) 

divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crore) Equity 

Shares of Rs.1/- each 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital. 

Rs. 42,82,28,571/- (Rupees Forty-Two Crore 

Eighty-Two Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Seventy-One Only) divided into 
42,82,28,571 (Forty-Two Crore Eighty-Two Lakh 

Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-

One Only) Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each. 

7.  Free reserves and/ or share premium/Retained 

Earnings required for implementing the bonus 

issue 

Rs. 17,84,28,571/- out of the retained earnings 

(free reserve). 

8.  Free reserves and/ or share premium/Retained